

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2 OF 2012**

Ajmera Housing Corporation and Anr. .. Petitioners

**Versus**

The Income Tax Settlement Commission  
and Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.9 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.4 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.7 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.8 OF 2012**

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.10 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.11 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.13 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.14 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.15 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.16 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.17 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.18 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.19 OF 2012  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.20 OF 2012  
WITH

**WRIT PETITION NO.22 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.12 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.21 OF 2012**

---

*Mr. Jehangir D. Mistri, Sr. Advocate a/w Ms. Vasanti Patel, Advocates  
for the Petitioners.*

*Mr. Suresh Kumar, Advocate for the Respondents.*

---

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

**DATE: MARCH 11, 2026**

**P. C.**

**1.** The arguments of the Petitioners were already completed on 10<sup>th</sup> March 2026. The matters were kept today for the Revenue to address the Court.

**2.** Today, an email is produced before the Court, received by the Revenue's Advocate, requesting for an adjournment for 30 days, as the Department is in the process of appointing the Additional Solicitor General (ASG) to appear in these matters. We pointed out to Mr. Suresh Kumar that it is highly unfair that after the matters were argued fully by the Petitioner, and

the matters were kept today for the arguments of the Revenue, that such a long adjournment is being sought.

3. Mr.Suresh Kumar assured the Court that if these matters are kept on 18<sup>th</sup> March 2026, the matters shall be argued on behalf of the Revenue and no adjournment will be sought on any ground whatsoever.

4. Purely out of indulgence, we now place the above matters at 3 p.m. on 18<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

5. We make it clear to the Revenue that under no circumstances shall we adjourn the above matters on the next date and the Revenue will have to argue the above Writ Petitions on the said date.

6. Stand over to 18<sup>th</sup> March 2026 at 3 p.m.

7. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]